18 LC 117 0635

House Resolution 1810

By: Representatives Werkheiser of the 157th, Taylor of the 173rd, Dempsey of the 13th, Teasley of the 37th, and Williamson of the 115th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending the Republican Leadership for Georgia organization; and for
- 2 other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Republican Leadership for Georgia is the preeminent Republican leadership
- 4 program in the State of Georgia; and
- 5 WHEREAS, the Coverdell Leadership Institute and the Republican Leadership for Georgia
- 6 (RLG) programs have produced 477 Republican leaders in the past 21 years; and
- 7 WHEREAS, alumni of the RLG program have gone on to invest in their communities
- 8 through leadership roles as elected local, state, and federal officials; and
- 9 WHEREAS, current and past members have committed themselves to the protection and
- 10 promotion of Republican values and principles; and
- 11 WHEREAS, the late Senator Paul D. Coverdell, an icon of Georgian statesmanship, stated
- 12 that the RLG mission is to fill the ranks of Georgia's Republicans with trained leaders: people
- 13 who are committed to the tradition of full participation in the political process, people who
- believe in Republican principles, and people who are willing to be or to support candidates
- and serve as state or local appointees who will work at building the party's success at the
- 16 grassroots level; and
- 17 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the manifold contributions of this
- 18 outstanding program and its extraordinary members be appropriately recognized.
- 19 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 20 the members of this body recognize and commend the phenomenal group of Georgians who
- 21 have committed themselves to protect and promote Republican principles and values as
- 22 members of the 2018 Republican Leadership for Georgia Class.

18 LC 117 0635

23 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized

- 24 and directed to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to
- 25 Republican Leadership for Georgia.